South Carolina Board of Cosmetology Special Called Meeting Minutes

9:00 a.m., June 27, 2024 Synergy Business Park Via. WebEx

1. Meeting Called to Order

- **a.** Public notice of this meeting was properly posted at the S. C. Board of Cosmetology office, Synergy Business Park, Kingstree Building and provided to all requesting persons, organizations, and news media in compliance with Section 30-4-80 of the South Carolina Freedom of Information Act. Members of the public who wish to attend may do so by livestream https://llr.sc.gov/cosmo/videos.aspx.
- b. Rules of the Meeting

2. Emergency Regulation Regarding 35-3(C)

- **a.** Office of Communications and Governmental Affairs Holly Beeson Ms. Beeson provided information from the Department of Education as related to Title IV funding regarding the filing date of the Emergency Regulation 35-3(C), to increase the curriculum hours of esthetics from 450 to 600.
- b. Stakeholder Comments

Garrett Shuler and Gloria Smith provided comments in support of delaying the filing date of the Emergency Regulation 35-3(C) to later in July or August, 2024.

3. Emergency Regulation 35-3(C) - Vote

Motion: To file the Emergency Regulation 35-3(C) 6 weeks after July 1, 2024 Tucker Johnson/Walters/Approved

4. Licensee Testing - PSI

Ms. Tracy Adams provided an update in regards to Esthetic students testing of 450-hour and 600-hour curriculum.

5. Adjournment

Motion: Adjourned at 9:31a.m.
Walters/Tucker Johnson/Approved

The next meeting of the SC Board of Cosmetology is scheduled for July 8, 2024